
IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIAN CE 
AND VARIAN CE 
N side Marriottsville Road, 900 feet E of 
c/1 of Powells Run Road 
2nd Election District 
4th Councilmanic District 
(10712 and 10714 Marriottsville Road) 

Ptach of Baltimore, c/o Associated Jewish Charities 
Legal Owner 

Asian American Community Association, Inc. 
Contract Purchaser 

* BEFORE THE 

* OFFICE OF 

* ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 

* 

* Case No. 2011-0263-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings for consideration of 

Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance filed by Deborah Dopkin, Esquire 

on behalf of Ptach of Baltimore, c/o Associated Jewish Charities, the legal property owner. 

Petitioner is requesting Special Hearing relief as follows: 

• To affirm, to the extent necessary, variance relief granted in Case No. 92-161A; and 

• To affirm, to the extent necessary, front and side yard setback relief granted in Case No. 

99-182-A; and 

• To affirm, to the extent necessary, variance relief granted in Case No. 01-143-SPHA; and 

• To affirm, to the extent necessary, variance relief granted in Case No. 03-187-SPHA. 

Petitioner is requesting Special Exception relief pursuant to Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

("B.C.Z.R.") Section 425.5 to approve an Adult Group Day Care Center (Class B) for up to 150 

adults together with accessory on-site medical services and community cultural activities. 

Petitioner is also requesting Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 1A04.3.B.2.b To permit a building 

setback from a lot line of 15 feet in lieu of the previously allowed 20 feet. The subject property 
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and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan that was marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested relief was Deborah 

Dopkin, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner, Ptach of Baltimore, c/o Associated Jewish Charities, 

the legal owner, and Choon S. Lee and Amy S. Lee, of the Asian American Community 

Association, Inc. , the contract purchaser. Also attending was Richard Matz with Colbert Matz 

Rosenfelt, Inc. , the professional engineer who prepared the site plan, Cathy Wolfson on behalf of 

the Greater Patapsco Community Association and Emily Wolfson. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. A comment dated March 15, 2011 , was received from the Fire Marshal's 

Office which indicates that the proposed building shall comply with the provisions of the 

Baltimore County Fire Prevention Code, County Bill NO. 48-10 dated July 19, 2010 (Adult Group 

Day Care Center up to 150 Adults). A comment was received from the Department of 

Environmental Protection and Sustainability dated March 18, 2011 , which indicates that the 

proposal will require review by the Groundwater Management at building permit stage. 

Richard Matz with Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. , testified on behalf of the Petitioner and he 

was accepted as an expert in land use and the zoning and development regulations of Baltimore 

County. As a professional engineer, he has been familiar and involved in the evolution of the site 

for over 10 years. He prepared and sealed the red line plat to accompany the present petition. 

The witness described the property, its location in an RC 5 zone, and reviewed its land use 

and zoning history. The site has been used for institutional and educational purposes since 1999. 

He described the relief being requested in the instant petition; namely, a reaffirmation of the 

previously granted relief as it relates to this site, a further variance of 15 feet in lieu of 20 feet for 
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the previously permitted lot line setback of 10714 Marriottsville Road, and a special exception to 

allow an adult day care center in an RC 5 zone for up to 150 adults. 

He briefly described the plan for the new day care center as operating five days per week 

from 8:00 am to 3:00 pm and 8:00 to 12 noon on Saturday. There would be cultural activities in 

the evening and after school facilities for children from 4:00 pm to 7:00 pm. Day care clients 

would primarily be brought to the site and returned home by vans. There would be a full time 

caretaker on the grounds. A staff of 21 or 22 employees who would conform to and meet all 

COMAR and related requirements and registrations, and parking for more than 22 spaces for staff 

and visitors are already existing on the site. There would be initially 35 adults as day care clients. 

A two floor extension of 10714 Marriottsville Road, resulting in only a slight visual change, 

would be necessary to expand the site's facilities to accommodate the additional day care clients 

requested in the petition. There will be a nurse, part time doctor, and administrative staff, 

primarily in the original stone "mansion" building, but no commercial kitchen on the premises. 

Catered box lunches would be brought in daily. In sum, Mr. Matz opined that the prior use of the 

site as a school was more intensive than that which is proposed in the petition. He believes that, 

even at the 150 person level, traffic will actually be reduced. Moreover, with the nearest adjacent 

neighbors 130 and 140 feet and an empty field away from the site, he believes the impact on the 

surrounding community will be less than that which has previously been permitted and 

experienced. 

The witness described the waste and water facilities of the site for the proposed use. There 

are two wells on the site and two septic pump systems to septic reserve areas. Pump tests for 

water measured on a residential standards basis, were carried out which far exceeded required 

amounts, and which Baltimore County concluded were more than adequate. It was noted that 
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there was land for additional septic areas available if necessary. A memorandum from Robert 

Powell, on behalf of Baltimore County regarding water usage estimates was submitted as 

Petitioner' s Exhibit 8. 

As to the use of the site, as an adult day care center, Mr. Matz stated that the proposed use 

as an adult day care center was treated like a group child care center and was thus allowed as a 

special exception use in the RC 5 zone. He submitted a letter from R. David Duvall, a zoning 

review planner dated February 3, 2011 , to that advisory effect and it was entered as Petitioner' s 

Exhibit 3. The witness therefore addressed the requirements of subsection 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. 

to qualify the proposed adult day care center as a special exception use on the subject site. He 

stated that the requested special exception will not: A) be detrimental to the health, safety or 

general welfare of the locality involved; B) tend to create congestion in roads, streets or alleys 

therein; C) create a potential hazard from fire or panic or other danger; D) tend to overcrowd land 

or cause undue concentration of population; E) interfere with adequate provisions for schools, 

parks, water, sewage, transportation or other public requirements, conveniences or improvements; 

F) interfere with adequate light and air; G) be inconsistent with the purposes of the property's 

zoning classification nor in any other way inconsistent with the spirit and intent of these zoning 

regulations; H) be inconsistent with the impermeable surface and vegetative retention provisions 

of the zoning regulations; I) nor be detrimental to the environmental and natural resources of the 

site and vicinity including forest, streams, wetlands, aquifers and floodplains in an RC 2, RC 4, 

RC 5, or RC 7 zone. 

Turning to the variance request, Mr. Matz noted the unusual shape of the property, with the 

peculiar convergence of three lots, the steep topography, the existence of a pond along with forest 

conservation and buffer areas, as well as existing wetlands to support his opinion that the property 
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was clearly unique. He believed that as a result, strict compliance as to the area setbacks and 

limitations, absent the previous variances granted as well as that now requested in the instant case, 

would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner in carrying out its permitted use; and in any 

event, would render conformance unnecessarily burdensome. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant 

the relief requested. As to the special exception request, I find that the adult day care center and 

related activities are in fact proper uses of the site and that, based upon the uncontroverted 

testimony of witness Matz, I am convinced that the conditions set forth in Section 502.1 have been 

satisfied. As to the special hearing, in order to carry out the activities permitted under the special 

exception request, I find it reasonable and appropriate to reaffirm the area variances as previously 

granted to the site, and which are included in the instant petition. As to the new variance request 

presented in this instant petition, I find that special circumstances or conditions exist that are 

peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request. 

I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County 

would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Finally, I find the variance can be 

granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to 

grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. Therefore, in all 

manner and form, I find that the variance requested can be granted in such a manner as to meet the 

requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. as established in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 

691 (1995). McLean v Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing held, and after 

considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner' s Special Hearing, Special 

Exception and Variance requests should be GRANTED. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date __ -""6_--lP_ --- 1_1 ____ _ 
5 

By __ ...,._.~ ,,____ __ _ 



this 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 

{p-tV"\ day of May, 2011 , that Petitioner' s Special Hearing request as follows: 

• To affirm, to the extent necessary, variance relief granted in Case No. 92-161A; and 

• To affirm, to the extent necessary, front and side yard setback relief granted in Case No. 

99-182-A; and 

• To affirm, to the extent necessary, variance relief granted in Case No. 01-143-SPHA; and 

• To affirm, to the extent necessary, variance relief granted in Case No. 03-187-SPHA. 

be and is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner' s Special Exception request pursuant to Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") Section 425 .5 to approve an Adult Group Day Care 

Center (Class B) for up to 150 adults together with accessory on-site medical services and 

community cultural activities, be and is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner's Variance request from B.C.Z.R. Section 

1A04.3.B.2.b To permit a building setback from a lot line of 15 feet in lieu of the required 20 feet 

be and are hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Petitioner may apply for its building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own 
risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. The proposed building shall comply with the provisions of the Baltimore County Fire 
Prevention Code, County Bill NO. 48-10 dated July 19, 2010 (Adult Group Day Care 
Center up to 150 Adults). 

3. As regards 10714 Marriottsville Road, a water meter will be required to be installed on the 
incoming water supply to the building during the first stage of occupancy, and said meter 
shall be read and recorded on a routine basis. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date ofthis Order. 

LMS:pz 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

May 6, 2011 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

DEBORAH DOPKIN, ESQUIRE 
409 WASHING TON A VENUE, SUITE 1000 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

· ,. 
\ 

Dear Ms. D~pkin: 
\. 

'. 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance 
Case No. 2011-0263-SPHXA 
Property: 10712 and 10714 Marriottsville Road 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file with the Department of Permits, Applications and Inspections an appeal within 
thirty (30) days from the date of this Order. If you require additional information concerning 
filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

LMS/pz 

Enclosure 

anaging Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Cathy Wolfson, 8434 Dogwood Road, Baltimore MD 21244 
Emily Wolfson, 8506 Church Lane, Randallstown MD 21133 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov · 
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Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 1 071 2 Marri ottsvj J J e Road 
which is presently zoned _R_C_-_5 __________________ _ 

(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.) 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 
This box to be com feted by lanner 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be 
bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adoptea pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 
County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the 
penalties of perjury, that I/we are the legal 

owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this Petition . 

Legal Owner(s): 
Asian American Community 
Association, Inc. 

Ptach of Baltimore 
c/o Associated Jewish Charities 

ress 

Laurel, 
City 

MD 
State 

Attorney For Petitioner: 
I 

Deborah Dopkin 

ure 

orah Dopkin, 
Company 

~Rrt:atB~Bgton Avenue 
Address 

Towson, MD 
State 

20723 
Zip Code 

L 

410-821-0200 
I elephone No. 

21204 
Zip Code 

;;ame- )JB\~ .~iv 
1
~1gnat~ ~ 
Name - I ype or Pnnt 

Signature 

101 West Mount Royal Ave. 
Address 

Baltimore, MD 
City State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

410-727-4828 
Telephone No. 

21201 
Zip Code 

Richard E. Matz, P.E. 
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 

ame 

2835 Smith Ave., Suite G 410-653-3838 
Address 

Baltimore, 
City 

,(o..e '-(\o r ~ ~~ - '"7q.53 

MD 
I elephone No. 

21209 
State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _______ _ 

Case No. 20 /(-020 J-5PIIXA 
oR'i5'E9~1

~ECEIVED FOR FILING 
Reviewed By 

Date ___ S __ r_lR_-\_\ _____ _ 
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Bv~ ----.......... ---------~-========-~~---------======================--1 



PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

To affirm, to the extent necessary, variance relief granted in Case No. 92-161-A; 

To affirm, to the extent necessary, front and sideyard setback relief granted in Case No. 99-182-
A; 

To affirm, to the extent necessary, variance relief granted in Case No. 01-143-SPHA;; 

To affirm, to the extent necessary, variance relief granted in Case No. 03-187-SPHA. 



Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

forthepropertylocatedat 10712 Marriottsville Road 
which is presently zoned _R_C_-_5 __________________ _ 

(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.) 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 
This box to be com feted b Janner 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be 
bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adoptea pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 
County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 
Asian American Community 
Association nc. 

Gates Lane 
Address 

Laurel, 
City 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Deborah Dopkin 

MD 
State 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the 
penalties of perjury, that I/we are the legal 

owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this Petition. 

I elephone No. 

20723 
Zip Code 

Legal Owner(s): 
Ptach of Baltimore 
c/o Associated Jewish Charities 

~ ame _ ~~~rin~ ,S~ 
S1gnat~ ) 

Name - I ype or Print 

Signature 

101 West Mount Royal Ave., 410-727-4828 
Address Telephone No. 
Baltimore, MD 21201 

~~ mpany 

City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Richard E. Matz, P.E. 
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 
Name 

40~ Washington Avenue 410 821 0200 s~,te 1000 - -
ddress I elephone No. 

2835 Smith Ave., Suite G 410-653-3838 
Address I elephone No. 

21204 MD 
State Zip Code 

Baltimore, 21209 MD 
State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _______ _ 

Case No. 2o If- 02C) -SPHXA- UN~AEFORHEARING 

REV6fff5ER RECEIVED FOR FIL~~wedBy Date-....-3-yi~_,,,./'--,,- / / ~ ,, 
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

To affirm, to the extent necessary, variance relief granted in Case No. 92-161-A; 

To affirm, to the extent necessary, front and sideyard setback relief granted in Case No. 99-182-
A; 

To affirm, to the extent necessary, variance relief granted in Case No. 01-143-SPHA;; 

To affirm, to the extent necessary, variance relief granted in Case No. 03-187-SPHA. 



Petition for Special Exception 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at 10712 Marriottsville Road 

which is presently zoned_R_c_-_5 _________________ _ 
Deed Reference: _1..§1~8_ /_)_Q:z_ Tax Account# _2_JQ_OJ)Q1_5_§2__ 

2300003591 2300003590 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the 
herein described property for 

See Attached. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 
Asian American Community 
Association Inc. 

Gates Lane 

MD 
State 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Deborah Dopkin 
Name - Type or Print 

Telephone No. 

20723 
Zip Code 

fi!t::::!;:e!~ 
Company 

409 Washington Avenue 
S:Mi!r~sE2 1 0 0 0 
Towson, MD 

City State 

410-821-0200 
Telephone No. 

21204 
Zip Code 

Case No. 2otl-02G 3-SPf-lX,4-

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm , under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Legal Owner(s): 
Ptach of Baltimore 
c/0 Associated Jewish Charities 

~~[ij:r.~~ 
Signature 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

101 West Mount Royal Ave., 
Address 

Baltimore, 
City 

MD 
State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

410-727-4828 
Telephone No. 

21201 
Zip Code 

Richard E. Matz, P.E. 
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 

Name 

2835 Smith Ave., Suite G 
Address 

Baltimore, 
City 

MD 
State 

OFFICE US£ ONLY 

410-653-3838 
Telephone No. 

21209 
Zip Code 

£STIMAT£D LENGTH OF H£ARING ___ _ 

REV 07/27/2007 

UNAV AIL.AB~ H£ARING 
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

Pursuant to BCZR Section 424.5, to approve an Adult Group Day Care Center (Class B) for up to 
150 adults together with accessory on-site medical services and community cultural activities; 



Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located.at 10712 Marriot ts ville Road 

which is presently zoned _R_C_-_5 __________________ _ 

Deed Reference: J .§.'Z...513_ / l_O_? _ Tax Account# 2.l.OJ).Q.Q_35.8.~ _ -230 0003591 
2300003590 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

See Attached. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

To be presented at Hearing. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Legal Owner(s): 
Asian American Community Association, Inc. Ptach of Baltimore, c/o Associated 

Name -Type 

Lane 
Telephone No. 

MD 20723 
City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Deborah Dopkin 

Company 

~&it~arBbBgton Avenue 410-821-0200 
Address Telephone No. 

Towson, MD 21204 
City State Zip Code 

Case No. 1{()/ / - 0 2 (p 3 - ~PH X fir 

Name:~T peorPnnt ~ /_ Jewish Chari ties 
)( -~'~,()~ Signatt!re 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

101 West Mount Royal Ave., 

City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Richard E. Matz, P.E. 
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 
Name 

2835 Smith Ave., Suite G 410-653-3838 
Address Telephone No. 

Baltimore, MD 21209 
City State Zip Code 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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Variance 

Pursuant to BCZR § 1A04.3.B.2.b to permit a building setback from a lot line of 15 feet in lieu 
of the required 50 feet. 



Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 
Civil Engineers • Surveyors • Planners 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
10710, 10712, 10714 Marriottsville Road 

Beginning at a point on the north side of Marriottsville Road, which is 20 feet 
wide, at the distance of 900 feet east of the centerline of Powells Run Road , 
which is of varying width . Thence the following courses and distances: 

N04°38'08" W 181.80 feet; 
N06°38'08" W 320.00 feet; 
N22°38'08" W 248.60 feet; 
N83°32'21" E 701.36 feet; 
S70°11 '03" E 393.43 feet; 
S23°20'42" W 115.08 feet; 
S88°17'08" W 350.31 feet; 
S04°43'25" W 531.47 feet; thence 
N86°37'52" E 481.00 feet to the point of beginning. 

As recorded in Deed Uber 16758, Folio 307 and containing 491,57 4.6 square 
feet (11.285 acres) more or less. Also known as 10710, 10712, and 10714 
Marriottsville Road and Lots 1, 2, and 3 of Minor Subdivision 97-116-M, 10712 
Marriottsville Road, and located in the 2nd Election District and 4th Councilmanic 
District. 

Professional Certific~tion. I hembv certifv that these 
documents. were pier<1mr! c,, ci::•,.,, !!1 ·a,i by me, ,!r:d that I 
am a duly lic~;r.s,r:c: ~n .. ,121 .:;iona1 0r,!:J: r":8er under the laws 
of the State of f1·is.ry: :~ nCJ. 

License No I O ').-0.) , Expiratior, Date: //- 2,,~ l.AJ I i,., 

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209 
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953 



KEV IN KAMENETZ 
Co unty Executive 

Mr. Mark Smolarz Ptach of Baltimore 
c/o Associated Jewish Charities 
101 West Mount Royal A venue 
Baltimore, MD 21201 

April 6, 2011 

ARNO LD JABLON 
Deputy Adm inistrative Officer 

Director. Department of Permits, 
Appro vals & Insp ections 

RE: Case Number 2011-0263SPHXA, 10712 Marriottsville Road 

Dear Mr. Mark Smolarz, 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 4, 2011. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:mcn 

Enclosures 

c: People' s Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Deborah Dopkin, P.A., 409 Washington Avenue, Ste. 1000, Towson, MD 21204 
Asian American Com. Assoc., Inc., 11301 Bishop Gates Lane, Laurel, MD 20723 

. Richard Matz, P. E., 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite C, Baltimore, MD 21209 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
l l l West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 2 CJ { ( - 0 2' 1 - 5 PI-I'>< A-­
Petitioner: A.$1(1,Vl £-roeri (l1,,(A Qrvvl VVlU.VWJ,( tftsEccia:±:r01D l:::c:v\C ( 
Address or Location: ID] Id-- f\f'a){{\O:\fo'S '1 \\e ~d 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: Aro~ lge_ : f\510.Vl fi:mQ)l\ca_\/1 t0$~otJO}I\_ ,--::r:::vtc. .. 
Address: \ ' :30 \ :B ISYJDf> cmtes ULV} e__ 

I.Al-l ~ \ , \N\.CL v-2;}\Q_y\J cxo'l a 3 

Telephone Number: CjlD) q lo\ - loY 4 B 

Revised 2/17 /11 OT 



SDAT: Real Property Search - ' 
Page 1 of 1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vwl.lA) 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

G_o_lla 

full 
~ 

GroundRent R 
GroundRent R 

Account Identifier: District - 02 Account Number - 2300003589 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

PT ACH OF BALTIMORE INC 

4445 OLD COURT RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21208-2736 

Owner Information 

llie.:. 
Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

EXEMPT COMMERCIAL 

NO 

1) / 16758/ 00307 
2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
10712 MARR10TTSVILLE RD 
0-0000 

Legal Descripfum 
5.213 AC 
10712 MARR10TTSVILL R NS 
2350FT E OF HERNWOOD RD 

Ma.p 
0076 

Grid 
0002 

f.arc.el 
0043 

Sub District Subdivision 
0000 

Assessment Area 
1 

Town NONE 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure .Built 

Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

. Enclosed Area 
3,868 SF 

Basement :mu: Exterior 
OFFICE BUILDING 

Base Value 

La.rul 521 ,000 

lm.provements: 237,900 

Total:. 758,900 

Preferential Land: 0 

STINNETT DONALD W 

ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE 

MILLER JAMES W 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

MILLER JAMES W /JUDITH G 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
Coilnty 

State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt_Qan;. CHURCH SCHOOLS 

Value 
As Of 
01 /01/2010 

0 

280,900 

280,900 

Property Land Area 
5.2100 AC 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /2010 07/01/2011 

749,800 280,900 

0 

Transfer Information 

Exemption Information 

.cias_s 

710 

710 

710 

08/28/2002 

/16758/ 00307 

12/30/1998 

/1 3410/ 00168 

06/17/1998 

/12946/ 00060 

07/01/2011 

280,900.00 

280,900.00 

County Use 
01 

Price..:. $1 ,150,000 

D.ee.d2.:. 

P.rice..:. $340,000 

Deed2: 

P.rice..:. $0 

Dee.d2.:. 

07/01 /2012 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Special Tax Recapture_:. 
*NONE* 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET &Ac... 4/8/2011 



Page 1 of2 

• 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

District - 02Account Number - 2300003589 

.........__ _,_-------:.:.:- ---,-- ~- . ...... _ 

41 

42 

p.12 

P. 
187 

63:138 

p,405 

p,40b 

lp 44 

I 

---J 
The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2009. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=02+ 23 0... 4/8/2011 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

March 18, 2011 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 11-263-SPHXA 
Address 10712 Marriottsville Road 

(Ptach of Baltimore, c/o Associated Jewish Charities) 

Zoning Advisory Committe·e Meeting of March 14, 2011. 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the 
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

1. This will require review by Groundwater Mgmt at Building Permit. 

Reviewer: Dan Esser; Groundwater Management 

RECEIVED 

MAR 18 20t1 

C:\DOCUME-1 \pzook\LOCALS-1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-263-SPHXA 10712 Marriottsville 
Road.doc 



KEVIN KAM ENETZ 
County Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting of: March 14, 2011 

Item No.: 

Special Exception: 2011-0263-SPHXA 

Comments: 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 
Fire Department 

March 15,2011 

The proposed building shall comply with the provisions of the Baltimore County Fire Prevention 
Code, County Bill No. 48-10 dated July 19, 2010. ( Adult Group Day Care Center up to 150 Adults) 

Don W. Muddiman, Inspector 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 
7 00 E. Joppa Road, 3 RD Floor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
Office: 410-887~4880 
dmuddiman@baltimorecountymd.gov 
cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS 
DATE: 3/24/2011 
Case Number: 2011-0263-SPHXA 
Petitioner I Developer: DEBORAH DOPKIN, ESQ.-AMY LEE­
MARK SMOLARZ-RICHARD MATZ. 
Date of Hearing (Closing): APRIL 11, 2011 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
10712 MARRIOTTSVILLE ROAD 

The sign(s) were posted on: MARCH 24, 2011 

ZONING NOTICE 
cm # J.QI I-OJfi.1.2et!M 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON. MD 

G NOTICE 

NUPOtilEI\ M 11 :1;::e:1 ;:.:c ':':'!:~ )~: SOWT••S USUfl 

I01DT111Mlll$ ... '9Sl ............. 111Mi1'0fl. ---"*' 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410- 666- 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

__ ____._...., 3 1--"'--'/;;,,.___._L/ _, 20J.L 

IBIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

\ SHeeessive wee_¥, the first publication appearing once in each of 

on 3/~~ , 20_1L_. 

~ Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Kenr;t'Jt,, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For March 21 , 2011 
Item Nos. 2011- 259, 260, 261, .262, 
263 and 266 

DATE: March 22, 2011 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-03212011 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



03/15/2011 10:57 41 

Martin O'Mallcy, G11vernor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Govemo,· 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

ENG ACCESS 

I Bcvorlcy K. Sw .. im-Stalcy, Secrota,y 
Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrator 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No 2ol\-D2~3 sP~.><A. 

\ 07 \:Z.. MA..\U2..t~f'{°TSVH ... LF-. ~ 

--r,..A.C.~ ~rS:>~T\MO~~ 
5;.t:.C\A,.~~-A ,~ l\.!:14 · -

5vt?:.....C\A.L ~~"\?Tlc.9"'3 _. 

PAGE 05/08 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
infonnation this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zonjng Advisory Committee 
approval ofitem No. ao~\-OZ..<o5- Sf>~'J,./,... 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

~4 
'{o'tt5teven D. Foster, C~ief . 

Access Management Division 

SDF/mb 

My telephone number/tolJ-f'ree numbo1· i.s ________ _ 
Maryland Rcl(I)' Service for lmpaired Hearin;: or Speech: 1.800. 735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Srrcut Address: 707 North Calvert. Street • J3:iltiinore, Maryland 21202 • Phone: 410-545-0300 , www.mnrylandronds.com 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, March 24, 2011 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Amy Lee 
Asian American Association, Inc. 
11301 Bishop Gates Lane 
Laurel, MD 20723 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-961-6448 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: · 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0263-SPHXA 
10712 Marriottsville Road 
N/side of Marriottsville Road , 900 ft . east of c/line of Powells Run Road 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Ptach of Baltimore c/o Jewish Communities 
Contract Purchaser: Asian American Community Association, Inc. 

Special Hearing to affirm to the extent necessary, variance relief granted in Case No. 96-161-A; to 
affirm, to the extent necessary, front and sideyard setback relief granted in Case No. 00-182-A; to affirm, 
to the extent necessary, variance relief granted in Case No. 01-143-SPHA; to affirm, to the extent 
necessary, variance relief granted in Case No. 03-187-SPHA. Special Exception to approve an Adult 
Group Day Care Center (Class B) for up to 150 adults together with accessory on-site medical services 
and community cultural activities. Variance to permit a building setback from a lot line of 15 feet in lieu 
of the required 60 feet. 

Hearing: Monday, April 11 , 2011 at 1 :30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jabl .,lc".Y_ ..... 

Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



KEV IN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Direc/01;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

March 21 , 2011 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0263-SPHXA 
10712 Marriottsville Road 
N/side of Marriottsville Road, 900 ft. east of c/line of Powells Run Road 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Ptach of Baltimore c/o Jewish Communities 
Contract Purchaser: Asian American Community Association, Inc. 

Special Hearing to affirm to the extent necessary, variance relief granted in Case No. 96-161-A; to affirm, 
to the extent necessary, front and sideyard setback relief granted in Case No. 00-182-A; to affirm, to the 
extent necessary, variance relief granted in Case No. 01-143-SPHA; to affirm, to the extent necessary, 
variance relief granted in Case No. 03-187-SPHA. Special Exception to approve an Adult Group Day 
Care Center (Class B) for up to 150 adults together with accessory on-site medical services and 
community cultural activities. Variance to permit a building setback from a lot line of 15 feet in lieu of the 
required 60 feet. 

Hearing: Monday, April 11, 2011 at 1 :30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 

~ » es:;ake Avenue, Towson 21204 

ArnoldJ~ 
Director 

AJ:kl 

C: Deborah Dopkin , 409 Washington Ave. , Ste. 1000, Towson 21204 
Amy Lee, 11301 Bishop Gates Lane, Laurel 20723 
Mark Smalarz, 101 West Mount Royal Avenue, Baltimore 21201 
Richard Matz, 2835 Smith Ave., Ste. G, Baltimore 21209 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, MARCH 26, 2011. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 1 Phone 4 10-887-339 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIAN CE 
10712 Marriottsville Rd; N/side 
Marriottsville Rd, 900' E of c/1 of Powells 
Run Road 

* 

2"d Election & 4th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Ptach of Baltimore 

c/o Associated Jewish Charities 
Contract Purchaser: Asian American 

Community Association, Inc. 
Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* BEFORE THE 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2011-0263-SPHXA 

* 

* * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

HAR ~ ,, '" d 

!~---··· 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

a.rt si ;+~,·~ 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4th day of March, 2011, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Deborah Dopkin, Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000, 

Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



10712 Marriottsville Road 

2200009674 

~ . . . 
I I I I I 2300003591 Lot# 3 

I I I I I 

Lot# 2 

0219071700 

4 c,o 
076A1t 0219070051 

NW8;L 
Lot# 1 

1600013050 

0 

'::i 
<D 
~ 
0 
0 1· • 't, 

1 10714 10712 

{2001014~ 
19920161 

RC2 0213201370 0202572170 

I 
11 9 

10707 

Publication Oate: February 23, 2011 N 
Publication Agency: Department of Permits & Development Management • 
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, W. :e 

FIPS 1900, NAD 1983/91 HARN, US Foot . · 
s 

3712 

•• 

1 inch = 200 feet 



CASE NAME -------
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASENUMBER ------

DATE ----------

CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

- · --·-------------------------+------------------- --------1~--------------------------'r------- - - - - ---

---------

-------

-------------------------+---------- --- - - ------------+------------------------ ---+------------------

--- . ---------

-- - ---

El>~ - , ----! 



t='-:rei..c~ 
CASE NAME /.:{c;,StPc.- ...:Ta1 , Lbn ~ ,E;;._(J 

PLEASE PRINT CLEA~RL Y CASE NUMBER o2 °11 - p2@ 

DATE -~-11:-11 
• > 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS 

-:2-6~~1\A ,-n-1 

_. &?E-

~r#;9TJ~ - /C, ', 1 E,f ~1}.rrf #;;t/ 
· A\~ ZPL +\eJ+uYJaXll- · ). ~ 3 S . St\'1f\,\ A/e_ 

--·------------· 

7.,/7.,aJ.. 

CITY, STATE, ZIP 

,z.., 1,-o 'i . 

'7,,/1.,,, o'1.. 

:2\'20 

ii n,~ieuMren e,, ·fl~US. CoM 

Qhe(~ 

-------------------'---------+----------------------------+-------------------------~-----------------------
~~--~~~~~~·-~~~~~+-~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-t~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~t-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 



Case No.: -----------------

Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer Protestant 

No. 1 . PJJ t ~~t~cvwy 
· fa~· 

No.2 

p~~~ A-C1.. 
No. 3 ~ ' \( J) '! 11,ill_ (_t3. G»:) 

io ~· ~~ JU :)..~~ .. 11 
• 

No. 4 ,q~·, ~ ~ do 11 al Mrt1 

. 
No. 5 1-,-qq VW(M1U }')p_~~ 

No. 6 11-l ~-J.oc o l.ir -li-e~ ' 
v QYU. ~o. . .D CJA.lf'fJ . 

No. 7 l'}..-4-1-0Q>~ ~rtfv ~Q~ t 
\) \}}\,L()/\1) eJ.. u .Q e>M~ 

No. 8 t- %'~ \\ W-Wvi~ ~Ovv\ It - fu~~ 
~ .~~ . 

No. 9 

No. 10 
-

No. 11 

No. 12 



--- - - --·----·-·- ---- ---

FEB/16/2011/WED 12 :33 PM FAX No . 410-653- 17 3 P. 002 
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PETITIONER'S 

EXHI BIT NO. 

KEVIN KI.MENETZ 
Cow11ty lix~r,fi~e 

Ms. Carla Ryon 

.3 

C,/0 Colbert, Matz, and Rosonfelt, Inc. 
283-5 Smith A~nue Suite G 
Baltimore, MD 21209-

Re; Zoning Verification 
10712 Mai:riotl9viJie Rd. 
zaic1 Election District 

D~ar Ms. Ryon, 

February 3, 2011 

All..NOl.D }AJILON 
D1put}• Adml11u1ra1tve Ojficfr 

Dlrttclor,Dq>ol"t'ttl~ of !cnntu. 
ApprOvdls &: lnrp«llon$ 

Rl'alVID 

FEB O 7 2011 

C'thtM1t.~-

Yow- recent letter to this office regarding the above reforonced property was forwarded to 
me for a response>. l3ased on the provided info1mation and a ~view of zoni1~g records the 
following has been detottnined 

The subject propc,rty is currently zoned Resourco Conserva.tion, Rural-Residential (RC-5) 
as shown on tho officiaJ Balilinot6County Zouin.g maps 076Al and 076Bl (copies enclosed}. 
Thls JettOl· is to confirm that Adult Dayoare Centers aro treated like Group Child Care Centers in 
the RC-5 zoning designation. · 

The foregoi'ug is me'reJy an informal opinion. It js not an expert or legal opinion. It is not 
intended to be rel~ed on as expert or le.gal ·adYice, fl!ld is not lo.gaily ot factually binding on 
B![JtimQro Co-unty'oflUlY. ~fits officials,'agont~ or o.~ployees. BaftimoM County expressly 
di9cfalms any arid -affliability arising out of, or in any way connectod with the information 
provided in this document:. or any interp.rotation thoroof, 

RDD:mcn 

Enc. 
Zonhlg Review I Co\lnty Offico Bailding 

tll Wc.st Ch~apr:a.mhven~. Jtoom 1111 TowS()Jl, Maryland .21W4 I Phone 410-887-33911 Fax 410-887-3048 
www.baltimorecol1n~d.gov 
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Balti:norc County Government 
Z,ming Commissiom:r 

Office of Planning 3nd Zoning • 
111 West Chcs3peake Avenue 
Towson, MD .?120-t 

tf~ 
~ 

::v•,e::be:- 1 9, 1 991 

M~. James W. Mill~r 
Ms. Judith G • . Hatfiald 
10712 Harriottsville Ro,;.i 
Randallstown, Maryland 21133 

~E: PETITION FOR ?.ESIDENTIAL VA.~iANCE 
N/S Harriotts·;i lle l\oad, SOC' :'. of ?owells Run Road 
(1~712 Marriottsvil~e Read) 
2nd Election District - 3rd Council.!11anic District 
James W. Hiller and Judith G. Hatfield - Petitioners 
Case No. q2-161-A 

Dear Mr. Miller Ii, :is. H:1tf ie ld: 

Enclosed please find a co~y of the decision rendered :n the 
above-captioned matter. The Petition f-,r Reside,,tial Variance has t:een 
~ranted in acc?rdance with the attached Order • 

In the event any party finds the decision ~enderad is u:ifavor­
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals ~ithin 
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on 
filing an appeal, please contact Ms. Charlotte Radcliffe at 887-3391 • 

LC:S:bjs 

·~ cc: People's Counsel 

File 

PETITIONER'S 

EXH I BIT NO. 

Very trul.y you.~s, 7". / ' 
~~ . . ./ ,:,~ 

-..:;?.,;.,.,-at'/ t7'.... 7tif./ 
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 
Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

\ 

\ 
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• • 
rETITION .-OR RF.SID~:NTIAL VARlANCE• !IF.FORE THE 
N/S Hacriottsvalle Road, BOO' E 
of p,,w.,lls Run !<,,ad ·ZONlNG COHHISSlONER 
( 107 L! Harriot t sv i IL,' Road) 
~nd Election Di strict OF SALTIHORE COUN1'Y 
.lrd CuUncilman le District 

J .-ur:~~ W. HU :. e r and 
.rudith G. 11 .. tfield -

Petit ioners 

Case No. 92-161-A 

FINDINGS Of FI\CT ,\ND CONCLUSIONS or LAW 

""·;, ·,, . 

l'hu p-,titioner" h"roin request a variance tt·om Sections 400.1 and 

.-100 . J "f the ll<1l1 imor., Count.y 7,,· ca inq Rcqulations (B,C.Z.R.) to permit an 

,1cco,s,;ory struc ture (detached garage) tu be loca t ed in the side yard in 

lleu of I he ,·equircd r,'Jr yard with a height of 26 feet in lieu o t the 

maximum permitted 15 feet., as more pa~ticularly described on Petitioner's 

Exhibit 1. 

The Pel it ioners having filed .1 Petit.ion for Residential Variance 

and the subject property havi cag been posted and there being no re,ruests 

for public hearing, a decision shJll be rende red based upon the documenta-

tion presented. 

The retitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required 

by Section 16-127 (b)(l) of the Baltimore C.ounty Code. 8<1sed upon the 

infonnatlon availab le, there is no evidence in the file to indicate that 

the requested variances would adversely a f fect the he~lth, safety or gener-

al welfare of the pubt~c and should therefore be granted . In the opinion 

of the Zoning Commissioner, the lnform<1tion, pictures, and affidavits 

~ubmitted provide suffic ient facts that comply with the requirements of 

Section 307.1 0f the e.c.z.R. Fllrthermore., strict compl . .1nce with the 

B. C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship 

upon the Pet i tioners. 

\ 
\ 

\ 
I 

\ 
' 
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Pur~uant to the posting of the p~rty a.'ld tte provi-Jcns or 

both the l!altimore County Code dlld t~.e ~.C.Z.R. ~.aving i>een »el, and for 

' the reasons ~et forth above, the relief r~ted ~hou!d be 9rar,ted. 

Co<.nty 

THEREf"OREJ IT IS ORDERED by the Zoni:,g Ccmaossic.ner for BaltL-x>re 

,11.d, .. . ' 
this~ Jc.1y of No\t~rr.tx- r .. lfti t!'---2 ~ t.!':.! i"et i tic.n foe Resije:1tial 

Vdriance from Sections 400 . l rH1' 1 ,; j 

R<•qul .. tinns (11.C.Z.R.) to per::iit i>r. e,c=;,.;sory structure (ootac:,ed ~ar ·,,;e) 

lo be lccated in the side yar·J in l i<· , ·, : ~:-,., req,l : n,a n,ar ,ard vith a 

height of 26 feet in lieu . f tr.e :"O,:,Z-=-:, r=·tted ; ~ 

with Petitioner's exhibit 1, be and ::. ,.'>C"f'Y c-.:.:,:c::>, 

:.''.: Et.. in :ac::::c:-1ar.cc 

to the follvwing restrictions: 

LES:bjs 

\) The Petitior.ers --~, '>fP·1 for :t.eir . .. , ' -'' •q 
permit and be granted sa.""'M!' 11v:,r. re<;i? 1p: .:! t!'l :. 5 :..!"-:~r; 
however, P~tit io ners are ~:.- rer.y =-.,Ce a• ·a.re ~:.at. ~r::;­
ceeding at this tL'1e i3 at ·.::-, .: c-.c. : :~ ,: cc.~:: :;:.~h 
time as the JO-d3y af'pe _.ate yrc: ;::is !:-CT.D !.!1:.: ::-:er 
has expired. If. for •hat.~·,er !"'"·~n, t.h iz ··_:"!er i s 
reve rsed. t ~e Pet1tior.ers .,......A..ld ;:,e ~~Jir~ ~o =-~~~rn. 
and be responsible for :-etJ:-:-i~g, said pr::;:ert.i :.:l ~t3 
original condition. 

2) Petitioners shall no~ ~-:c• or .:.a~se ~~e :cc~ssory 
structure to i:>e co:· . ered to a secc::d d.eli. : :,,, uni: 
and/or apartments.. The <:, ~ra,;e sr:.~ !. l ::c::t3.:~ r.:> l.i·;~:-.13 
or sleeping quarters, and ::o ~it~ten c~ oattrooc !acil­
lt ies. 

3) Wheil applying for a !::t. :i;j~:.:; :,:e:-.:- : t. •.!,e s ite 
p,an filed must reference tniJ =ase a..~~ set for:~ a~d 
address the restrictions of ~~is Order. 

/ . 
. ~ -· . , (',;- ·~~ .,.--,./.,.: /.,, ./ e>"~~ ~ . 

,,,,,,,.""/ ,; v ii r_ .. 

. 2-

' :.Aii'i<BICE E. S :Hl1 IDT 
Lc:.i~g C~ :; s~cner 
:c: _ ilt i=re Co1,nt.y 
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' "' PETITION FOR RESIDENTitt 
10 1111!! ZO!liNC CllltllSSlONEI OF IALT1~1£ COONT11 9.1.-1 tl-/ -J 

11!• ••eral1n14, le1ol ovner(•) · ol the prop1rt1 allw•t• ln Dlltt-ra Cowntf an4 "hlch le •eecrJH• l• 

the •••crlpttow ••• fl•t ett1chc• llcreto ••• Nde • p•rt hereof, p1tttton for • Y1rl1ncti fro- S.CtlCWI ----

f ~·~ 
~00.l To allow an accessory s tructure (do!tached garage ) to be located in the side va rJ 

in lieu of the required r e ar y:, rd . FINO ?_l. 1 
HlG-U l...; ltE....i cF" -C~ ~(:-~u.Llt.ti) 

I 5 1 
l l>l A r,) '"f ,c_ • <; . -z:c..,., c. 

of the Zo•ln1 le1ulat1ona of leltl,oore Count,. to the Zonln1 IA• of Deltimore Countr • foe the followln1 reHont 
(in,tute har4,hlp or practicol 4Ullcult1) 

The house is a large stone structure built i n 1790. fhe prop .,st!d gar.i~" was J.:s il!ncJ :i :,: 
an architect to compUment the histor i c h,,use. As a pr.ictical matter, the back y:i r 1 Jr, ·;,s 
off significantly and is occupit!d by a I/~ acre spring t ~d pond . 

Prop<rtJ h to be adnrth .. e,•d/oe po, t'e d as pr .. cr-1bcd bJ Zonlna Resulatlons. 

I, ar ,..,· asre• ta par capensu of the abo•a Yarhnce p~stln1 and, lf necessorr, odY<rthln1, wpo• flltn1 
of thh petition, "en4 further earee to and are to be bouod br the zonln1 resulatlon• and reatrlctlon• of 
0..ltl"°ca l'auntr adopted purauOAt to the Zonln1 Law for Balt1110r1 CountJ. 

Coatrect Purche1ec1 

''""'"'''w-1 
Slptun 

Add, ... 

tllr/slot./Up toa. 
:Attarllef foe P1tltlo11ac1 

h,111 ,ortnt •-1 

~.,. 

I/Ille Oli solemnly declare and •Hirn, , ur c,, r t•,e · 
~endtles or perjury, that I/we are ttie le;a l 
ci.ner(s) .of the properly ..tilch is the su,ject er 
this Petition. 

Lead Owner( o)I 

SlglllU. .,,,. ' 

td12 }tarrlot:sville Road 
11.ddrnt 

Ra mlallstown, MD 211)3 
cn,/si1t1/Up Coda 

H~, tddrrn end phone l'Ul'ber or hgll ~,, contnc~ 
pwd~111 or upuunt1tlv• to ti, canhc:ted. 

same as above 

lddnu 

CIUlClltD ..., the l<nlng c-i .. i«w, . ., ,.iu .. ,. c....tr, 1111• ___ ... , or ____, 11 __ , u..t_ the ...,Joct •tier or u.i. 

p,tltla1 be po,tod.., ti.. pr'f'OrlJ 111 or belo,o Uw ___ d•t of ____ , It ___ • 

. ... . ...... ,..._ ·- ·-·--
lOlll ..mlSSICHR II' llt.llnJC ro..NIJ 

• PULl1: IVRUC HAnNI ICU ll[QL.CS'(AI INJ/111'. fllHI ,a I( RCQUIACD, 

If H flllllO IRICll[D bJ Uw lcn&,,I C-lul-r of ldtl""u C....tr, U.11 --- dof or -----'' 11~ lhlt the .... Jo<t 
NUor ot U.11 p,tltl«1 be odvortl_., . ~ roq,hod bJ tho toning low ol hltl,,.,o c....tr, In two -,p-n ol ....,.,., chculotl., lhtaur­
out .. tu .. ,e eoui,,, that I.he IJH'opetlt ')e upHted, and &Nt th• ,-..uc hculng b• h•d b.tor, the lcinl119 C~lulanH el .. ua.oce Coultr 

1n - 1as, c....tr oruco lulldlnt 1n ,_, hill-• t.cu,ty. 

RCV ( C!iCO 8Y I 

1or,11c ccm1mJt~/i~1'i\~iE9. FOR FIUNU 
Date · 'B~'I ___ _ 
Sy_-c-~-· -.. 

\ 
\ 

\ 
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e AFFID.AVIT e 
JN .;UPl'(Jlt or USJDtllfllL .:Clll!IIG VHJ.IIICI 

9...2-/h/-A 
'!be .....i....ai9'*1 oerebr o!flru undar tbo J>OIWliH of perjuq to tbo Zonin!I Caaisai-c of 

a.It~ eo....tr, u folloota: 

Tlwlt t~ 1Afor91tloa beniD given la withiD the por.t:X ''1 lmowledgo of tbo lCUODt(•) ind U!11Dt(s) 
la/an c:mpteat to tuUfr tbento 1D tbo ewot tlwt • ~Uc tie.ring la ic:beditled i.n tbo fotUA with 
regad tberato. 

Tlwlt tbo A!fi111t(1) dou/® ~uootlr ruido at 10712)1arriottsvill" Road 

Randallstovn 1 Maryland 21133 
(&ddreu) 

'llllt bued upao per--1 imoolN!II, tbo foll<l,,ing an the feet• upoa wlucb J/w buo the raquoat 

Coe I RuidootW Zac1llg Vart.w» at tbo aboY9 .ddru.a: (ltdicate b&rdahip or pn,ctic:al d11iicultrl 

The elevation and pond in rear yard do not -permit erection of an ac,·essorv 

. structure. An attached side garage would not be in harmony with the 

historic nature of the property. 

'llllt Url•tl•> ac.ia,gwledgo(•l tbot lC protut la rued, A!flaat(•I will i. ""'1rad •.o .,., 1 
~ IDd ..i.ertuiAg r. aad ., .. f9qllired to provide odditiocal 1Dforiiat 

A 
\U) 

ST&ff or IIUYL&IID, Clllffl or ULTDllU, to wit: 

. 1 HUUJ CUTJn, Uua 2~d d.ar of October 19....!!_. bwfor• •, 1 

llotart Pul>Uc oC ti• State o~, ill aad for tbo C-tt aforuaid, pono,-.llr ,weued 

James W. Miller and Judith c. Hatfield 

the llfiaot(•l bora111, ponooollr ""'- or utuhctorllr 1donti!ltd to • u auc1, ACC1-t(•J, aad -» 
ooth lo due Corw oC l.w tbot tbo •tt•n IDd fa.:t, btreloollow •t forth ara tr.le oaJ conwct to tbo 1,ut 

or 111.t/b&r/tboir lll>owledgo IDd btJW. 

IS lll'llfW 9f bud IDd llotuW SMl. 

10/2/91 
lllTE 

----"""--- -

~~th (b ({,-t 
Dorothy H. Post, ~utary 
Nr c-1 ... 100 IJcpltu : 5/1/94 

\ 
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Octob~r 1, 1'1'11 

Re: 10712 ~arriottsvill~ Road 
Rand .,!lsto1,o,·n. ~D :?!ll'3 Ci/]_ /6/- 4 

1 ,L__ . / , 
E'<PL.\:-.ATIO:-. OP PR,\CT[CAL DIFFrCl.1.TY: 

Strict r.ompli:.uco, with the reqt:i:-,,.,..nt th.ot a ~;ara~" !,o, lccated beh1~d thl! 
house would be unreasc~n..ablv dif :ict:!t. !or t;":.e !ollowi::,; =-~as.,ns: 

Tho, backyard drop~ off dirl!ctly !,~h~nd t~• hoes" !,y appro~imatety l> 
feet . The ,<round below t?:e •!rop is. . l"M!~n wit :J -sp~ :~i!S whic:h t .. ~·i into 

the pond, 

Th~ l,aclc. y~ rd to tlit;!' left . ; the .x,r,d :tr-=- • 1s ;.i : a1nt-"'d f n .-ep~!e ind ;, · tr 

trees and is hilly. Elev~tion is 1ppro1imat•lr 3 fe~~ r.1gh•r than th• 
hou~e auJ go~s UJ-'• 

fht, back.yard Lo the riKht of the he.use ..,h· ·re :.. ::.~ sp:-j :~g!'lc,uSI! is loc~LcJ 

is wet and st,,;ampy. TI1e- 4: l~~t!'>~ a ~~:-·~~~ ce,.u~d ::~ =ui!t on thi~ ._ic.!e is 
appro"i1n.at~ly 100 ft .. t !·:-,All t:.~ ::., ... •.:.$.t. ~ot ~;-,...· · : ,: !'.,:- . ~:-r, 1nl( 

,<rOt!eri~~. t!tc. frc,m t i: c- r .. ~. 

Strict compl iJnc~ liiith the rt-q :.n:~nt t!-wat t!:e ~- ="'-<~ =-• ::u htg}:·· C" :Mu 15 

fe4:t wuulJ diu1inish th~ char'•c-:.~= .. ~t ':1-lt~re of tt:~ ~,st ~: :-ic prop,e,rty. Tiv· 

hous~ j s a massive stone strJc ~-.:rr. ci~c~ :i')(; . .-; ::~: i ::...::,...? o,•.!dir: ,Ju D11ilt. 

about 1qoo. Thi:! total •t rea of t :'"~ :.:,.;i.4"' ~I,,: ~~!~ :.:-:>) s,.,;~=~ f~e t .. T.it! house 

is vcr-y t .tll • ...-ith 10 fo<,t CtHlJ :.,;~ ~ ... :: ~:·:- !1 : ~ :. "':,,; · - ":'r.,r:.! !! 1>?rs .... r.d ;;J>:.=.s 

high on the lot. The f our.,!at :r..n :~··"!' . o! -:!':~ :V.::-,u.., !s SJ~ !eet -1:K.lv <? the 

r.ronnd where the car ·u!e t-» ;,:-f..l?",,,,•- : . 

Our intention is to build a gc,r~,4'~ ::i =--~nacay .. 1~h : :".)!' :.-=.usr .a:-:<! ". '> ~nc lose 

the ar-ea with gardens and ..,alls ! =:, !? .i r.?10!:li~ : tJ ;.,e, ,:t.m,;n-u,.,1. ii'! ~~ir,·,. 
that building a structurl! limit..-i to 1 > !-t >H>C! 1 ·::H:-~ct fr c-s the .oppe.tranc" 
of the whole property -.nd would t1:lU:u~!i t :".• , ·1? ·;.e, '"::~~l')r!,:,.a!!;r .. ,. .• !>e)i,:.v .. 

also that thl! sizl! of thl! prc>p<!~Y. (11-~3 acr..s' .,..j ~!w di• ~~nc~ !rOC9 thl! 
neighboring property anti bt.i : ij i:-..p ~~~=- ~n~ !~,._·.: t · ·:!' ~ :'!'!a1t"-11 !': ... :~t 
restr-iction insignifi2ant • 

\ 

\ 
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EXHIBIT A 9.J-1t1-A 
BEGINNING for the same at a point in the bed of 

Marriottsville Road at the end of the third line of the land 
described in a Deed from Otis W. · Blunt to Fred Sadosky, dated 
April 18, 1940 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore 
County in Liber C.W.B.,Jr. No. 1104, folio 24, c., said point 
being on the first line of the land described in the Deed fro• 
Otis w. Blunt to Joseph Schlee, dated March 18, 1943 and recorded 
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber R.J.S. No. 
1274, folio 447, c.; thence running along and in the bed of said 
road and reversely on a part of sald first line of the secondly 
mentioned Deed, North 85 degrees 45 minutes West 481.85 feet to a 
point in line with the first line of the land described in a Deed 
from Joseph Schlee and wife to Anthony K. Schneider dated June 29, 
1946 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in 
Liber R.J.s. No, 1484, fofio 2, c.; thence running to and along 
the first line of the last mentioned Deed North 2 degrees 59 
minutes East 181.8 feet to a pipe heretofor set at the end of said 
first line; thence running for lines of division now made and 
agreed upon North 00 degrees 59 minutes East 320 feet to a pipe, 
and North 15 degrees 01 minutes Wast 248.6 feet to a pipe set in 
the 16th line of the land described in a Deed from Joseph Schlee 
and wife to the Laurel Hill Country Club, Inc., thence running and 
binding on a part of said 16th line and on the 17th line of the 
last mentioned Deed South 85 degrees 51 minutes East · 701. 36 feet 
to a pipe, and South 62 degrees 34 minutes F.ast 393.85 feet to a 
pipe set in the fourth line of the whole tract conveyed in the 
Deed ·· secondly mentioned above; thence running and binding on a 
part of said fourth line South 32 degrees 31 minutes West 115.0 
feet to a pipe set in the end of the first line of the land 
described in the first Deed mentioned above; thence running and 
binding on the second and third lines of the Deed first mentioned 
above North 83 degrees '52 minutes West 351. 0 feet to a p°lpe, and 
South 12 degrees 17 1minutes West 530.0 feet to the point of 
beginning. Containing 11.34 acres of land, more or less. 

BEING the same lot or parcel of ground which by Deed dated 
Kay 16, 1989 and recorded among t~e Land Records of Balti110re 
County in !.iber S.M. Ne. 1!192, folio 1!00 was gr.-:r.ted and. co!?veyed 
by Elaine o. McDermott unto the within named Granter. 

' \ 
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' Dahimorc Couniy Government • 
Olficc of ZoninK Admin istration 

111 \l.'L-st Ches:1peJkc Avenue 
Tpwson, ~ID .! I ~ll·i 

· ...,.... .. ii . Mlllftr anti ,fodlth G. tt.ttleld 
10~12 llacdottavlllo Rood 
landa&llstOlffl, 11> 21133 

.. , as& -· '2-161-1 

anJ Development ~lan.1~emcnt 
Office o f Planning .~ Zoning 

.Jc•..bar 16, 1!1!11 

LOC.ITltll: J/S llarrlott.Yllla ~. 800' I of~ Iha loed 
IJ7ll 11..-riott.ffille Rood 
2nd Eloctic.a Di..ltrlct • lid ~c 

Door htiU~(o): 

,i- bo edvuod thot ,-- i'wtitim (« ~ .. Zoo1Dg '"1-::e .... - ualgnod tbo .... -
Dllli>u, ... , a,at.:t - wilt. th1.a o(fioo lbculd monooo tho - ..-. 'Ilda lotter &UO - - • . 
relruhec ~ tbo adaiAl..ltraU" pcocua. 

11 - Your pcoportJ vill bo peeled oo « l>ef«o Octcbu 71, 1991, n. cloai.og cloto ia 11ov-.. 12, 1991, 
n. clooiag cloto ia tho doo<lU.. for o "'"1gbbor to fllo & far'Ml roquut for a j>Ubllc bNciag. &ltu tho 

:loau,g date, tbo (Uo will bo rvriowd bf U. ?.an1D; « llopotJ blog C.:-U.lmoc, ll that ti.a, • Or4ec 
vW 1-, 'Ilda Order - (•.' !JCml tho~ rallof, (b) c1oaJ U. '._tod rollof, oc (c) ~ lb.It 
tho .. uu bo Ml b for • t>Ubllc bNriJ>il. Jou will ncaive writl• Dotillcatioa M to vbetl.ar or Dot p,r 
i,olitioo bM - grootod, ~. O< will .,., to p,hllc bNdag. 

l) Io casu roqw.riag pA>Uc: beoriDg (vbetl>er .t... to • oo!gllhcc'• (orwal roquut or bJ Ordoc of tbo 
eo-isol~), tbo J)C'CPrlJ will bo ropaotod md ooUoo of tho laMdog will_.- lo tllO l.oc:.i .._-.. 
~ related to tho npoatiag md oertlsiJ>g aro p,1pblo bJ tho potltlooer(•), 

l) Pl- bo advuod U...t ,.,.. ..rt ntan, tbo ai~ md poot to tllia offioo. 'lboJ •J bo nturmd oftec 
tho cloolog dote. rill""' to nt"'11 tbo &1911 md post will .-...lt lo • S5(>.00 cb.t.rgo. 

J 

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT OH THE DATE . AFTER THE POST[NG PERIOD, THE 
fllOCESS IS · NOT ;:,ttPLETE, THE FILE HUST GO THROUGH FIIIAL REV lE'lf AHO 
TP.E DECISIOH ~IHG PROCESS . lffiEN THE ORDER IS Rl!.ADY . IT WILL BE 
FORWM.DEO TO / YOU VIA FIRST CLASS HAIL. ORD!RS ARE NOT AVAILABLE FOR 
OISTRIBUTIOH PRIOR TO BETNG MAILED TO YOU, 

~{!4.r 
Zcm1J19 ~ooer, klt1-o CwotJ 

\ 
\ 
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Baltimore County 
Zoning Commissioner 
Office of Planning 

January 7, 1999 

Suite 405, County Courts Bldg. 
401 Bosley Avenue 
Towson, Mary land 21204 
410-887-4386 

------------------~ 

Deborah Dopkin, Esquire 
409 Washington A venue, Suite 920 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
N/S Marriottsville Road, 1,267' E of the c/1 of Powells Run Road 
(10710 and 10714 Marriottsville Road 
2nd Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Kingsway Academy, Inc. - Petitioners 
Case No. 99-182-A 

Dear Ms. Dopkin: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 
Tue Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file 
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date ofthis Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and 
Development Management office at 887-3391. 

TMK:bjs 

Very truly yours, 

~k~;~~ 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

cc: Mr. Donald Stinnett, President, Kingsway Academy, Inc. 
17012 Marriottsville Road, Randallstown, Md. 21133 

Mr. Richard E. Matz, Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 
2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore, Md. 21209 

People's Counsel; Case File 

PE ITIONER' S 

~-EXH BIT NO. ....) 

~ Printed wilh Soyooan Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
N/S Marriottsville Road, 1,267' E of 
the c/1 Powells Run Road 
(10710 and 10714 Marriottsville Road) 

2nd Election District 
1st Councilmanic District 

Kingsway Academy, Inc. 
Petitioner 

* BEFORE THE 

* DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 99-182-A 

* 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a 

Petition for Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Kingsway Academy, Inc., by 

Donald Stinnett, President, through their attorney, Deborah Dopkin, Esquire. The Petitioners 

seek relief from Section 1A04.3.B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to 

permit lot line setbacks of 20 feet and 40 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet each. The subject 

property and relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was 

accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Donald Stinnett, President of 

Kingsway Academy, Inc., owners of the property, Richard E. Matz, Professional Engineer who 

prepared the site plan for this property, and Deborah Dopkin, Esquire, attorney for the 

Petitioners. Also appearing at the hearing was Diana Itter, who appeared on behalf of the Office 

of Planning. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property consists of 6.072 

acres, more or less, zoned R.C.5 and is presently unimproved. The property is located along the 

north side of Marriottsville Road, between Powells Run Road and Hernwood Road in Granite. 

The Petitioners propose to develop the property with a one-story private school, as shown on 

-------------- ---



Petitioner's Exhibit 1, to be known as the Kingsway Academy. Testimony revealed that the 

Kingsway Academy is an existing private school that currently operates at a location in Carroll 

County. However, the Petitioners are desirous of relocating to the subject site. Mr. Stinnett 

testified that the Kingsway Academy is a private school for disabled children who are between 8 

and 16 years of age. The maximum number of students proposed at the subject location will be 

80. Mr. Stinnett, who is the President of the Academy and also oversees its operation, testified 

that he lives on an adjacent property, and thus will be readily available and will continue to 

oversee the school. However, due to the irregular shape of the property, which is heavily 

wooded to the rear, and the location of septic reserve areas, the requested variances are necessary 

in order to proceed as proposed. 

As noted above, Ms. Diana Itter appeared at the hearing on behalf of the Office of 

Planning. Ms. Itter appeared to discuss the Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments 

submitted by her agency, dated December 15, 1998, and the conditions for approval contained 

therein. Mr. Stinnett indicated that he was familiar with those comments and had an opportunity 

to discuss them with Ms. Itter. Mr. Stinnett had no objections to the incorporation of those 

conditions as restrictions to the granting of this relief, with the exception of one small change 

relative to additional landscaping. Specifically, Condition No. 1 of those comments was 

amended to allow the Petitioners the option of providing additional landscaping in lieu of adding 

additional building articulation to. the rear building elevation, as it may be visible from 

Marriottsville Road. Thus, I shall approve the requested variance, subject to compliance with the 

conditions contained in the Office of Planning's comments. 

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations would 

cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 

2 



(1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the 

following: 

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose or render 
conformance unnecessarily burdensome; 

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to 
the applicant as well as other property owners in the district or whether 
a lesser relaxation than that applied for would give sufficient relief; and, 

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the 
ordinance will be observed and public safety and welfare secured. 

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974). 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical 

difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result if the variance is not granted. It has been 

established that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure 

which is the subject of this variance request and that the requirements from which the Petitioner 

seeks relief will unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special conditions unique to this 

particular parcel. In addition, the variance requested will not cause any injury to the public 

health, safety or general welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this 

Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the variance requested should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 
1 

County this ·-1'IA day of January, 1999 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from 

Section 1A04.3.B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit lot line 

setbacks of 20 feet and 40 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet each, for a proposed one-story 

private school, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to 

the following restrictions: 

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-

3 



ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the 
date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, 
the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

2) Compliance with all of the conditions set forth in the ZAC comments 
submitted by the Office of Planning, (as modified) dated December 15, 1998, 
a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

3) When applying for a building permit, the site plan and landscaping plan filed 
must reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this 
Order. 

TMK:bjs 
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Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 10710 and 10714 Marriottsville Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 
Petitioner: 
Property Size: 
Zoning: 
Requested Action: 
Hearing Date: 

182 
Kingsway Academy, Inc. 
6.072 acres 
RCS 
Variance 
December 15, 1998 

DATE: December 15,1998 

! 7'f . . . ; ·.· . 
,.:::_::..:_ __ 

Kingsway Academy, a private non-profit state approved school for students with learning 
disabilities, proposes to construct a I-story, 4725 square foot building on lots 2 and 3 of an 
approved minor subdivision 97116M. Due to the narrow nature of the front portion of the 
property, and in order to situate the school in a manner that is compatible with the adjacent 
historic dwelling, the petitioner is requesting a sideyard setback variance of20 feet and 40 feet in 
lieu of the required 50 feet. 

The site is situated along Marriottsville Road, designated as a scenic road in the Patapsco/Granite 
Area Community Plan, adopted by the Baltimore County Planning Board September 1998. 
The adjacent property, also owned by Donald Stinnett, contains a historic house listed on the 
Maryland Historic Trust inventory as BA 2292, the Doubleday House, ca.1851-1875. The 
proposed school plans were referred to the Baltimore County Landmarks Commission for their 
review; comments have been incorporated with the following recommendations. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning recommends approval of the requested variances subject to the 
following: 

I Due to the scenic nature of Marriottsville Road, the side building elevation facing the 
road should be modified to include additional building articulation, i.e., additional 
windows and shutters, dentil molding and a dormer. The rear building elevation should 

\INCH_NW\VOU\WORKGRPS\COMPLAN\DL\NA\llcmll1.doc: 
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d'"'-J.Ak~ ,~C-D(Jr./l. . V'"' · . 

also be modified ad~ additional building articulation as it may be visible fro~ , . '., . 
Marriottsville Road( Elevation drawings should be submitted to the Office of Planning 
for approval prior to issuance of building permits. 

2. Building materials and colors should be compatible with the Doubleday House; neutral 
colors such as beige or light brown. 

3. A landscape plan should be submitted to the county's landscape, showing screening for 
the parking lot along Marriottsville Road and screening along the eastern property line for 
the proposed play area 

4. A sjgn detail should be submitted showing mate~als and colors of any freestanding sign. 

\\NCI_NMVOLJ\WORKGRPS\COMPLAMDIANAll1ealll.dec 
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ounty Courts Bldg. 
Baltimore County 
Zoning Commissioner 

e Avenue 
land 21204 

.:.4386 
L----..:!.E~ax:!:.:_:r..1..u-........ , -3468 

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire 
409 Washington A venue, Suite 920 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

November 14, 2000 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing & Variance 
Case No 01-143-SPHA 
Property: 10712 Marriottsville Road 

Dear Ms. Dopkin: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The 
Requests for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted in accordance with the 
enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised 
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional 
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 
410-887-3391. 

TMK:raj 
Enclosure 

c: Mr. & Mrs. Donald W. Stinnett 
10712 Marriottsville Road 
Randallstown, MT' ""1 

1 
"" 

Very truly yours, 

~fiM~ 
Timothy M. Kotroco 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Richard E. Matz, P.E. 
Colbert, Matz, Rosenfelt, Inc. 
-~- - "mith Avenue, Suite G 

PETITIONER'S )re, MD 21209 

~~ Census 2000 ~ EXHI BIT NO. --~;).._ __ 1ty ~~ Census 2000 ~~ 

~ Prinled wi l h Soyb<>an Ink 
t}(:1 on Recycled Paper 

Come visi t the County' s Websi te at www.co.ba.md.us 



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIANCE 
N/S Marriottsville Road, 900' E 
centerline of Powells Run Road 
2nd Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 
(10712 Marriottsville Road) 

Donald W. and Rayrai J. Stinnett 
Petitioners 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

BEFORE THE 

-
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

CASE NO. 01-143-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * * .. · 

. . ., ·_/-

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Tnis matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special 

Hearing and Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Donald and Rayrai 

Stinnett. The Petitioners are requesting zoning relief for property they own at 10712 

Marriottsville Road. The special hearing request is from Section 500.7 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to amend variances that were previously granted in 

Case No. 92-161-A. The new variances requested are as follows: (1) 4 ft. in lieu of the 

required 50 ft. - zoning use div. Area #1; (2) 23 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. - zoning use 

div. Area #1 and (3) 23 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. - zoning use div. Area #2. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requests were Donald Stinnett, owner of the 

property, Richard Matz, professional engineer who prepared the site plan of the property and 

Deborah Dopkin, attorney at law. There were no protestants in attendance. 

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this request, 

Consists of 5.213 acres, more or less, zoned RC 5. The subject property is utilized by the 

Petitioners as the Kingsway Academy, which is a school for the learning disabled. The school 

itself is located in the larger building shown on Petitioners' Exhibit NO.I , the site plan of the 

property. In addition, Mr. Stinnett, as headmaster of the school, lives in the two-story 



dwelling also shown on the site plan. Recently, the school has begun renovating a garage on 

. -
the property for the purpose of utilizing the garage as part of the school. As a result of the 

. :co~~~;sion ~f ~~- g~age ~to the sch~~l use, the variances ~Jcmne n~cessary . . : :: 

. An area vartance may be granted where strict application or" the zoning regulations 

would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioners and their property. McLean v. Soley, 270 

Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioners must meet 

the following: 

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the use of 
the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily 
burdensome; 

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to the applicant as 
well as other property owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxation than 
that applied for would give sufficient relief; and, 

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be 
observed and public safety and welfare secured. 

Anderson v. Bd. Of Appeals. Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974). 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these 

petitions held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I 

find that the Petitioners' special hearing and variance requests should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this I '{/Aday of November, ,2000, by this Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioners' request for special hearing from Section 500.7 of 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to amend variances that were 

previously granted in Case No. 92-161-A and Petitioners' request for four (4) new variances 

as follows: (1) 4 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. - zoning use div. Area #1; (2) 23 ft. in lieu of 

the required 50 ft. - zoning use div. Area #1 and (3) 23 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. -

2 
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BALTIMORE COUN.TY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, ill 
Director, Office of Planning 

10712 Mairiotsville Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 01-143 

Petitioner: Donald and Rayrai Stinnet 

Zoning: RC5 

Requested Action: Variance/Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: November 8, 2000 

-9 

The Office of Planning recommends approval of the requested variance and special hearing 
provided the following is condition is met: 

1. Exterior alterations to the detached 2 story garage should be in accordance with the 
architectural drawings prepared by R.E.M. Remodeling dated September 5, 2000. 

Prepared by: ...!...}A~M~W\'.::j_L-~C~d..::1 .i.....• ,_ ... !o.:::1i~·L...::==--

1•ction Chief: M,p 
,\fK:MAC: c:::1' 

. -~ ./ 

I 
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zoning use div. Area #2, be and they are hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the 

-
. following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein: 

I . The Petitioners may apply for their permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is 
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be 
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

2. Compliance with the Zoning Plans Advisory ~Committee (ZAC) comment 
submitted by the Office of Planning dated November 8, 2000, wherein they 
recommend that any exterior alterations to the detached 2-story garage shall be in 
accordance with the architectural drawings prepared by R.E.M. Remodeling dated 

.:~ September 5, 2000. 
,,, -~ 

3. When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case and set 
forth and address the restrictions of this Order. 

TIMOTHY~ KOTROCO 
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

TMK:raj 
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Baltimore County 
Zoning Commissioner 

Deborah C. Dop}s:in, Esquire 
409 Washington A venue, Suite 1000 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

December 4, 2002 

1 2 - 05 - 0 2 

Suite 405, County Courts Bldg. 
401 Bosley Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887-4386 
Fax: 410-887-3468 

Re: Petitions for Special Hearing & Variance 
Case No. 03-187-SPHA 
Property: 10712 Marriottsville Road 

Dear Ms. Dopkin: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petitions for 
special hearing and variance have been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

TMK:raj 
Enclosure 

c: Brian Caplan, Exec. Dir. 

Timothy M. Kotroco 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Richard E. Matz, P.E. 
Colbert, Matz, Rosenfelt, Inc. 
2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G 

:, MD21209 

P'TACH of Baltimore, Inc. 
10712 Marriottsville Road 
Randallstown, MD ') ' ' ~ ~ 

PETITIONER'S 

~ Printed wit h Soybean Ink 
t:JO on Recycled Paper 

COi 

EXH I BIT NO. 7 
.... . co.ba .md.us 
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
AND VARIAN CE 
N/S ofMarriottsville Road, 900' E * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
centerline of Powells Run Road 
2nd Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
3rd Councilmanic District 
(10712 Marriottsville Road) * CASE NO. 03-187-SPHA 

P'T ACH of Baltimore, Inc. * 
By: Brian Caplan, Executive Director 

Petitioner * 
* * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OFF ACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before thi.., Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special 

Hearing and Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, P'T ACH of Baltimore, 

Inc. The special hearing request is to amend a previous Zoning Order in Case No. 01-143-

SPHA, specifically Condition #2 referencing architectural drawings. The variance request is 

to allow a building to building setback of 46 ft. in lieu of the required 100 ft. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the special hearing and variance requests were 

Brian Caplan, Executive Director of P'T ACH, Richard E. Matz, the professional engineer 

who prepared the site plan of the property, and Deborah Dopkin, attorney at law, representing 

the property owner. There were no protestants or others in attendance. 

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this request, 

consists of 5.213 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.5. The subject property is improved with a 

number of buildings, which are currently utilized by P'T ACH of Baltimore who provides 

educational instruction and services to learning disabled children. Mr. Caplan, speaking on 

behalf of P'TACH, indicated that they have occupied the subject property since August of this 

year. P'T ACH is hopeful of expanding their operation to include the old two-story dwelling 



which exists on the property as shown on Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1, the site plan submitted 
. . ' 

_i~to evide~ce:. Ii;i order to utilize the old 'two-story dwefling for"-o'ffices. for 'their,;school, the 

variance request is necessary in that the dwelling is situated 1pptoximJteiy 46 ft:='. fr6; the · 

two-story school building, which is also shown on the site plan. In order to proceed with the 

use of the old dwelling in this fashion, the special hearing and variance requests are necessary. 

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations 

would cause practical difficulty to Petitioner and their property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 

208 (1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the 

following: 

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the use of 
the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily 
burdensome; 

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice. to the applicant as 
well as other property owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxation than 
that applied for would give sufficient relief; and, 

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be 
observed and public safety and welfare secured. 

Anderson v. Bd. Of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974). 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical 

difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result if the variance and special hearing are not 

granted. It has been established that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar 

to the property which is the subject of this request and that the requirements from which the 

Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special conditions 

unique to this particular parcel. In addition, the relief requested will not cause any injury to 

the public health, safety or general welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. 

2 
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing held on the 

Petiti()n . an.d for the reasons given above, I believe that the special hearing ~d variance 

: .· 

.. THEREFO~, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoriing Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this . L/~~ay of December, 2002, that the Petitioner's request for variance, to allow a 

building to building setback of 46 ft. in lieu of the required 100 ft., be and is hereby 

GRANTED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the special hearing request to amend a previous 

Zoning Order in Case No. 01-143-SPHA, specifically Condition #2 referencing architectural 

drawings, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

IT IS ·FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be made within 

thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

TIMOT~ KOTROCO 
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

TMK:raj 
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B A LT I M O R E C O U N TY, M A RY LA N D 

Inter-Office Memorandum 

DATE: April 8, 2011 

TO: File 

FROM: Robert Powell, Supervisor, 
Soil Evaluation Section 

SUBJECT: Water Usage Estimate for Proposed Adult Daycare Facility Located 
10710, 10712 and 10714 Marriottsville Road, Election District 2 

I have reviewed water usage information contained in two letters from the site engineer 
dated March 3rd and April 8' 2011. The results of the review are as noted below: 

• ADULT DAY CARE FACILITY - sited on Lots 2 and 3, 10714 Marriottsville 
Road 

o Proposed initial usage- 60 adults x 15 gal/person/day (no food service 
proposed) = 900 gpd 

o Total proposed build-out of site in future - 150 adults x 15 gal/person/day 
=2,250 gpd 

o Existing SDS onsite installed in 1999 and consists of a 2,000 gallon septic 
tank, 1,500 gallon pump chamber and three deep adsorption trenches (75' 
long, 2' wide, 5' deep). This system is designed to accommodate 911 gpd. 
Consequently, an additional 5 trenches (70' long, 2' wide, 5' deep) will 
need to be installed to service the total build-out of 150 adults. 

o There is sufficient sewage disposal reserve area on Lots 2 and 3 to 
accommodate three complete septic systems. 

o It is highly likely that the projected assessment of 15 gal/person/day will 
be considerably more than the actual usage. Consequently, during the first 
stage of occupancy, a water meter will be r uired to be installed on the 
incoming water su 1 to meter read on a routine 
basis. 

o Prior to approval of the proposed addition, a more detailed evaluation will 
need to be conducted to determine if the existing septic tank, pump 
chamber and pump may be used. Additional septic tank and pump 
chamber capacity will need to be installed prior to approval of the 
addition. 

• ADMINISTRATNE OFFICES, MEDICAL CLINIC AND CULTURAL 
ACTNITY CENTER- sited on Lot 1, 10710, 10712 Marriottsville Road 

o Proposed initial usage: 
• Existing School Building (10710 Marriottsville Rd.)- 11 adults 

during the day and 30 children for after school activities. 11 adults 

PETITIONER'S 

EXH I BIT NO. __ <E= ____ _ 



.. . 
x 15 gal/person/day= 165 gal. After school day care for children-
30 x 10 gal/person/day (EPA Onsite Wastewater Treatment and 
Disposal Systems Manual 2002) = 300 gal. 

• Old House will be used for administrative offices and an accessory 
medical clinic. Total staff would be 6 personnel and a one 
bedroom apartment for a caretaker. 6 staffx 15 gal/person/day= 
90 gal. One bedroom apartment = 150 gpd 

• Total projected flow will be 705 gal/day. 
o The existing SDS serving the structures was installed in 1991 and was 

designed to accommodate 540 gpd. The actual design included a 1,500 
gallon septic tank, pump chamber (size undetermined) and two adsorption 
trenches (2' wide, 50' long, 5' deep). An additional trench may need to be 
installed. 

o There is sufficient sewage disposal reserve area on Lot 1 to accommodate 
three complete septic systems. 

o It is highly likely that the projected assessment of 15 gal/person/day per 
adult and 10 gal/day for after school children will be considerably more 
than the actual usage. Consequently, during the first stage of occupancy, a 
water meter will be required to be installed on the incoming water supply 
to the building and the meter read on a routine basis. 

o Prior to approval of any proposed renovation, a more detailed evaluation 
will need to be conducted to determine if the existing septic tank, pump 
chamber and pump may be used. Additional septic tank and pump 
chamber capacity may need to be installed. 

J:/ RPowell, Comm. SOS Des., Marriottsville Rd., 10710-14, 4-8-11 
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